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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
PRINCIPAL BENCH NEW DELHI

OA „N0. _„i03/98 ̂
j.,- . Nsw_Delh,i , _tb

»■.,=^QIOi.C^15U-_vI.y^JXCEJv^._RAJAG0PALA,.EED VICE CHATRMflM ^ t-
.-,^. HCX_BLE._.MR_. „GOVINDAN S^._^JAMPI,;_MEMBER. .<A:< "

~,the,ji>.a,tjter,_,pf; _ __
Bachan, Lai "T

presently wpr !<: ing .as
.  ? n f ,o r ma t i on As s i s t an t" "'

-- R/a^.O^,J^Z:-28B,..01d Meht^Iuli Road,
■^—.Ra. i—NaQar, ;

, .Naw,.De.l.hi . ,r... . , .
/r, /v-j - .... Applicant<By Advocate; Jog Singh!> i

VS.

i. Union of India,
•  .. .through Secretary <Tourism),

,  Department of Tourism,
Sovt. of India,
New De1h i.

Regional Director (North),
Sovt. of India,
Regional Tourist Office,
Department of Tourism,
88, Janpath, New Delhi-1.

The Secretary,
Departmnet of Personnel ?y. Training,
Govt. of India,
New Delhi. Respondents

(By Advocate; Sh. Rajinder Nischal)

ORDER <QRAL>By Mr. Justice V.Rajagopala Reddy,

The applicant brought this case seeking regularisation in
the post of Information Assistant in the Department of
Tourism. It is the case of the applicant that he has been

appointed on ad hoc basis in 1987 and since then he has been

continuously working in the said post and he also earned the

approbation of the employers or his superiors. He is now

ineligible, in view of his over-age for fresh recruitment

according to the rules in the post of Information Assistant.

It IS, therefore, essential that the age should be relaxed for
any further recruitment. It is contended fay the learned
counsel for the applicant that the applicant is entitled to be

regularised, as he has been working for a long period in the
post of Information Assistant, dehors the rules. Learned
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,..cauD:sel .. for reopondants, howavar, aufamits fhaf though age

.rel.a;<;at ion_,.... has bean, al lowed twice,., i » e. if> 199;^.. aod._ 1997^.the

™#P,P-lJr,&sn.:^_—.b-i^a^.^not,....,,ava.i led .of the ben,ej;i_t_.^a.e ^bs b#'3- not

.competed,,, in^ the., selection. ...The... applicant, can., only be

considered as per rules as he has been appointed in 19B7 on ad

hoc basis without following the rules.

-R-,... W.e,„have , given careful cons iderat ion. Admittedly the

applicant was appointed in 1987 on ad hoc basis. It was not

in accordance with the rules. It was only on ad hoc bais

until the regularly selected candidates had been appointed in

place of the applicant. The recruitment was made in 1993 and

1997 and the certain vacancies have been filled and the

applciant v»!as only continuing in the available vacancies on ad

hoc basis. No valid e!<planation is given by the applicant why

he had not taken the benefit of the age relaxation granted in

1993 and 1997. It is fairly considered by the counsel for the

applicant that any further recruitment- has to be in accordance

with the rules. However, in view of the facts and

circumstances of the case as the applicant has been working

since 1987 his case should be considered after relaxation of

his age in any future appointment of available vacancies. The

OAKis, accordingly, disposed of. No costs.
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